



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

CRA No. 96 of 2003

P.VANKAT RAO **versus** STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

CRA No. 150/2003, CRA No. 143/2003

Order Sheet

19.02.2026	Mr. Avinash Chand Sahu, Advocate, Ms. Chanchal Verma, Advocate appears on behalf of Mr. Ishhadil Ali, Advocate and Mr. Varun Sharma, learned counsel for the respective appellants. Mr. Krishna Gopal Yadav, learned Dy. Government Advocate for the State. Learned counsel for the appellant in CRA No. 96/2003 would submit that his client's case is different as the complainant has never taken name of the appellant and his case will not fall within four corners of Section 149 of IPC, therefore, he is liable to be acquitted from the charges for which he has been punished and he would

pray that the appeal may be allowed.

In pursuance of bailable warrant issued to the appellants by this Court, Mohammad Hasnen, appellant in CRA No. 143/2003 along with his counsel has appeared before this Court.

Learned counsel for the appellant in CRA No. 143/2003 would submit that inadvertently neither any representation is made on behalf of the appellant nor the appellant has appeared before this Court. Similarly, in CRA No. 96/2003 as well as in CRA No. 150/2003, learned counsel for the appellants make similar submissions.

Considering the submission, the presence of the appellants are exempted before this Court and the appellants are directed to appear before the learned trial Court on **27th March, 2026** and the matter will be listed before this Court on **24th February, 2026** for final disposal in motion hearing.

Sd/-
(Narendra Kumar Vyas)
Judge